

No. 14AP1623-CR

RECEIVED

01-03-2017

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF—RESPONDENT—PETITIONER,

v.

RAYMOND L. NIEVES,
DEFENDANT—APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the Milwaukee County Circuit
Court, the Honorable Judges Richard J.
Sankovitz and Jeffrey A. Wagner, Presiding,
Case No. 2010CF5111

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 297-9323

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Nieves Has No Serious Response To The Overwhelming Body Of Caselaw Holding That The <i>Bruton</i> Rule Has No Application To Statements Made To Informants	1
II. The Informant’s Use Of The Term “They” In Recounting Maldonado’s Confession Did Not “Expressly Implicat[e]” Nieves.....	6
III. Any Alleged <i>Bruton</i> Error Was Harmless	9
IV. The “Boogie Man” Aside Was Harmless	11
V. Nieves’ Remaining Arguments Are Meritless	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergeron v. State</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 595, 271 N.W.2d 386 (1978).....	12
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	2, 5
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	1, 6, 7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	3
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987)	4
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	1, 3, 4
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	2, 5
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	5
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	9
<i>Kohlhoff v. State</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 148, 270 N.W.2d 63 (1978)	10
<i>Nabbefeld v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 515, 266 N.W.2d 292 (1978).....	10
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	4
<i>Renner v. State</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 631, 159 N.W.2d 618 (1968).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	5, 7

<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	9
<i>South Carolina v. Evans</i> , 450 S.E.2d 47 (S.C. 1994)	7
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984)	5
<i>State v. Douangmala</i> , 2002 WI 62, 253 Wis. 2d 173, 646 N.W.2d 1	6
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2011 WI App 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482	5
<i>State v. King</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 81, 555 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1996)	5
<i>State v. Long</i> , 2009 WI 36, 317 Wis. 2d 92, 765 N.W.2d 557	2
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811	5
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 2011 WI 73, 336 Wis. 2d 64, 799 N.W.2d 850	12
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 978 A.2d 1211 (D.C. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Van Hemelryck</i> , 945 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Vasilakos</i> , 508 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 971.12	5
